(2)	 The Company may not repurchase its shares within the following
periods:

①	 Within ten (10) trading days prior to the announcement of the annual
reports and interim reports of the Company. If the announcement
date is postponed due to special reasons, it shall be counted from the
ten (10) trading days prior to the original scheduled announcement;

②	 Within ten (10) trading days prior to the announcement of the
quarterly reports, results forecasts and preliminary results of the
Company;

③	 From the date of occurrence or in the decision-making process of a
major event that may have a material impact on the Company’s share
price until the date of disclosure thereof in accordance to the laws;

④	 Other circumstances stipulated by the CSRC, the Hong Kong Stock
Exchange and the Shenzhen Stock Exchange.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

7.	 Expected changes in the Company’s share capital structure after the
repurchase

Nature of

shares

Before the

repurchase and

cancellation

After the repurchase

and cancellation based

on the upper limit

After the repurchase

and cancellation based

on the lower limit

Quantity Quantity Quantity

(share) Percentage (share) Percentage (share) Percentage

I.	 Restricted shares

(A Shares)

19,981,714 2.16% 19,981,714 2.20% 19,981,714 2.19%

II.	 Unrestricted shares 903,956,425 97.84% 888,166,951 97.80% 893,430,109 97.81%

1.	 RMB ordinary

shares (A Shares)

594,125,208 64.30% 578,335,734 63.68% 583,598,892 63.89%

2.	 Overseas listed

foreign shares

(H Shares)

309,831,217 33.53% 309,831,217 34.12% 309,831,217 33.92%

III.	 Total number of shares 923,938,139 100.00% 908,148,665 100.00% 913,411,823 100.00%

Note:	 The total number of shares before the repurchase and cancellation by the Company is the
total share capital of the Company (excluding repurchased shares that have not yet been
cancelled) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

8.	 Management analysis of the impact of the share repurchase on the
Company’s operations, finance, research and development, performance on
debt obligations, future development, and maintenance of its listing status
and other aspects, and the undertaking of all the directors that the share